changes in market prices. Market risk comprises the following types of risk, either alone or in combination: interest rate risk,
sovereign risk and liquidity risk (for the purposes of discounting the future value of the non-monetary equity instrument held at
FVOCI); currency risk (for the purposes of converting to Australian dollars the discounted United States dollar value of the non-
monetary equity instrument held at FVOCI); and the 10-year government bond rate for the purposes of discounting future
liabilities relating to multilateral loan and grant commitments. The following sensitivity analysis discloses the effect that a
reasonable possible change in each risk variable, either alone, or in total, would have on DFAT’s administered income and
expenses.

The following table illustrates the effect on DFAT's administered net income less expenses and equity as at 30 June 2019 from
8.7% (2018: 9.2%) increase or decrease against the AUD in the currencies in which the financial instruments were administered
by DFAT with all other variables held constant.

Sensitivity analysis of the risk that the entity is exposed to for 2019

  Risk variable
Change in

risk variable

Effect on
Profit and

loss Equity
   % $'000 $'000
Currency risk $/USD + 8.7% (195,766) (195,766)
Currency risk $/USD - 8.7% 233,075 233,075
Interest rate risk Discount rates + 0.2% (70,312) (70,312)
Interest rate risk Discount rates - 0.2% (30,694) (30,694)

Sensitivity analysis of the risk that the entity is exposed to for 2018

  Risk variable
Change in risk

variable
Effect on

Profit and loss Equity
   % $'000 $'000
Currency risk $/USD + 9.2% (192,844) (192,844)
Currency risk $/USD - 9.2% 232,168 232,168
Interest rate risk Discount rates + 0.2% (24,964) (24,964)
Interest rate risk Discount rates - 0.2% 18,195 18,195

All other items are denominated in AUD and are not subject to market risk due to exchange fluctuations.